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APPENDIX—CONSISTING OF JOINT RESOLUTIONS AND 

THE. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE TREASURER OF STATE. 



• * • 

JOINT RESOLUTIONS 

PASSED AND APPROVED AT THE FOURTEENTH SESSION OF THE 

STATE LEGISLATURE, COMMENCING JANUARY SECOND, ONE 

THOUSAND. EIGHT HUXD::::D. AND SEVENTY-TWO, AND TERMI­

NATING MARCH FIRST, 'ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND 

SKVENTY-TWO. 

' o 

NUMBER I. 

A Joint Resolution to Congress ashing an Appropriation February 26, 
for the Construction of a Ship Canal around the Falls 1872, 

of Niagara, on the American side. 

WHEREAS, The agricultural products of this state—indeed 
of the entire west—will be increased in value in our owu 
markets in proportion to the reduction of their cost of trans­
portation to the eastern and European markets ; and 

WHEREAS, That cost can only be reduced by the 
opening up of new and competing water and other routes 
between the valley of the Mississippi and the Atlantic Ocean 
through the great water channels of the continent; and 

WHEREAS, The obstruction between lakes Erie and Onta­
rio is the most formidable—indeed the only formidable 
barrier to continuous navigation on the northern or lake 
route; and . 

WHEREAS, That route has always been regarded, both by 
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our own Government, as also by France and England in 
colonial times, as a public national highway, by wate*r, to 
the interior of the continent; therefore,. 

c 

Be it resolved hy the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: 

Relating to the That Congress be requested to make an appropriation at 
construction of -^ p i . e s e n t s e s s i o n adequate to work, for the construc-
a ship canal , i i ^ i . . r i i i 
around Niagara tiqji oi a canal ot the maximum capacity ot the lakes. 
Fails. around the Falls of .Niagara on the American side, and that 

such works may be completed as speedily as can be clone 
consistent with the best interests of the whole country. 

Resolved further, That the governor of this state be re­
quested to forward copies of these resolutions to our sena­
tors and representatives in congress at as early a day as 
practicable. 

Approved February 2G, 1S72. 

NUMBER II . 

* 

1ST2. 

February so, -^ Joint Resolution to Congress ashing the Completion of 
the Water Route fromthe Mississippi^Yalleyby the way 

* of the Wisconsin and Fox Rivers, to Lake Michigan, 
anel another l>y the loay of Lake Superior, oy the En­
largement and Deepening of the Canal at the Outlet 
of that Lake. 

"WHEKEAS, TO ensure the continued development and 
consequent prosperity of this state as also of the entire 
north-west, a system of cheaper transportation than now or 
ever can exist with the present means and facilities fur­
nished by railroads and the limited and imperfect system of 
water transit must be opened up between her vast and fer-
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grain fields tile 
and 

WlIEttEAS, 

and the eastern and European markets 

It is a maxim in political economy, as well 
Preamble. 

as in commercial law and practice, that to cheapen the cost 
of transport of the heavy, and bulky products of an agri­
cultural country, (such as ours) on any part of the route 
over long distances, operates to reduce the cost thereof, on 
the entire route, whereby the remotest portions of 
the country as well as the nearest are equally benefitted 
thereby; and 

WHEREAS, Congress acting upon this correct and highly 
important principle has inaugurated a system of cheap 
transportation by taking measures to open up a water route 
from the Mississippi valley by the way of the Wisconsin 
and Fox rivers to Lake Michigan, and another by the way 
ot Lake Superior, by the enlargement and deepening of the 
canal at the outlet of that lake, whereby the advantages of 
cheap and continuous water transportation for our cereals 
and other agricultural products to the markets of the world 
is intended to be brought the nearest possible to our borders, 
whereby, also, wheat especially can be raised with a fair 
margin of profit to the producer upon the unbounded and 
almost unbroken plains and valleys of our own state and 
the region beyond; therefore, 

Be it resolved lnj the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: 

That congress be requested to complete the improvements Relating to a 
which it has already commenced as speedily as can possibly wator commu-
be done consistent with the best interests of the whole 
country. 

Resolved further. That the governor of this state bo 
requested to forward copies of these resolutions to our sen­
ators and representatives in congress at as early a day as 
practicable. 

nicatiou be­
tween Lake 
Michigan and 
the Mississippi 
river. 

Approved February 26, 1872. 
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NUMBER III. 

March i, 1872. A Joint Resolution relating to Securities in which the 
Trust Funds of this State may he invested. 

Be it resolved by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: 

Missouri stale 
bonds included That the six per cent, state bonds of the state of Missouri 
amonV'the'Tc" are hereby added to the securities in which the trust funds 
curitics in of this state are authorized to be invested. 
which trust 
funds may be A p p r o v e c l M a r c h 1, 1 SIS. 
invested. * I 7 

NUMBER IV. 

March i, 1872. A Joint Resolution to secure the Cession of the Chippewa 
Reservation at the Mouth of Pigeon Rive?- on the North­
ern Boundary of the State to the United States, and 
the Opening up of the same for Occupancy and Set­
tlement. 

"WHEBEAS, The Indian reservation near the mouth of the 
Pigeon river, on the northern boundary ot this state, re­
served to the Chippewa Indians, by treaty with said Indi­
ans, contains the best and only safe and natural harbors on 
Lake Superior, near the northern boundary of our state ; and 

WIIEKEAS, Such harbors are absolutely required by the 
developing commerce and mineral interests of that section 
of our state ; and 

WHEREAS, But few Indians are residing upon or can be 
induced to reside upon said reservation; therefore, 
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Be it resoivedby the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: 

That our senators and representatives in congress, be re- Ai>Plicatjon to 
guested to use all honorable means in their power, with the amoved from 
executive of the United States, and tlie several departments Pigeon river 
thereof having the same in charge, to cause said resbrva- reservation, 
tion to be surrendered and the Indians removed therefrom 
to some more proper and equally suitable reservation else­
where. 

Besolved, That the secretary of state forward a copy 
of the foregoing "Jo in t Resolution," and of a memorial 
on that subject to each of our senators and representatives in 
congress. 

Approved March 1, 1872. 

NUMBER V. 

A Joint Resolution asking the State of Wisconsin- to in­
demnify the State of Minnesota- far. moneys appropri­
ated in aid of I1 loyd Smith. 

WHEREAS, On the fifth day of January 1871, a requisi­
tion was issued by the governor of the state of Wisconsin 
upon the governor of the state of Minnesota, for the arrest 
and extradition of Floyd Smith, of Faribault county, Min­
nesota, upon the charge of stealing a horse from one Moses 
Clemens, of Oconbmowoc, in the state of Wisconsin, in 
December, 1S69; and 

j WHEEEAS, Said Smith was arrested and conveyed to the 
State of Wisconsin for trial, pursuant to said requisition, 
was tried, indicted, convicted of the alleged offence by rea­
son of false or mistaken evidence produced against him by 
the prosecution, and was sentenced to the Wisconsin state 
prison for two years, and was taken to said prison and there 
confined as a common felon for several weeks ; and] 

March 2, 18T2. 
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Preamble. 

WHEREAS, an application was then made to the governor 
of Wisconsin for the pardon of said Smith and an investiga­
tion ordered by him into the merits of the case, which in­
vestigation resulted in proving conclusively and beyond all 
doubt that the said Smith was innocent of the offence 
charged or of any offence or color of criminality in the 
premises, and was immediately and unconditionally par­
doned by said governor ; and 

WHEKEAS, The said arrest, trial and conviction of said. 
Smith resulted in a loss to him of about three thousand dol­
lars, which has left him with no property—involved in debt 
to the extent of several hundred dollars', and with the sup­
port of a large family to provide for, (he being a poor man 

. at the time of his arrest); and 
. WHEREAS, The legislature of the state of Minnesota, in 
view of the foregoing facts, has appropriated the said sum 
of sixteen hundred dollars (SI,600) to'indemnify the said 
Smith for bis losses incurred in the case ; now therefore, 

Application to 
the uAatc of 
Wisconsin for 
reimbursement 
of moneys paid 
to Floyd Smith 

Be it resolved lythe Legislature of the State of Minnesota: 

That the legislature of the state of Wisconsin be and they 
are hereby petitioned and invited, as a matter of manifest 
justice, to make provision by law to indemnify the state of 
Minnesota in the sum so appropriated to said Floyd Smith, 
and that the governor of Minnesota be requested to present 
these resolutions to the governor of Wisconsin and ask him 
to lay them before the legislature of that state and invite 
their attention thereto. 

Approved March 2, 1S72. 



APPENDIX. 207 

NUMBER VI. 

A Joint Resolution Requesting the Congress of the United F e b™7 3' 
States to Vacate that Portion of the Military Reser- ~ 
vation at Fort Ripley, Minnesota, which lies East of 
the Mississippi River, and to open the same to Settle­
ment and Occupation under the Uomstead and Pre­
emption Laws. 

WHEREAS, That portion of the Fort Ripley military re­
servation in the state of Minnesota, lying east of the Mis­
sissippi river, is not needed for military purposes, and con­
tains an extensive tract of good farming lands, which if 
opened to settlement, would be soon taken up by actual set­
tlers ; and 

WHEREAS, The extension of the branchline of the St. 
Paul and Pacific railroad to a junction with the Northern 
Pacific railroad at Brain ard is already nearly graded across 
said reservation; and 
" WHEREAS, The officer of the United States army, in com­
mand at Fort Ripley, denies the right of way to said rail­
road across said reservation, and has of late issued an order 
forbidding contractors delivering ties, piling and bridge tim­
ber along the line of said railroad, and forbidding building 
the camps necessary for the convenience of their workmen, 
thereby subjecting said contractors to great damage by com­
pelling them to suspend their work; and 

WHEREAS, This order if not reversed, will defeat the 
building of said railroad, and greatly retard the settlement 
of that section of country. Now, therefore, 

Be it resolved by the Leyislat ure of the State of Minnesota: 

That our senators and representatives in congress be re- To vacate mm-
quested to use their efforts in behalf'of legislation which will tar>r reserva-
restore so much of the military reservation at Fort Ripley "°n a t_F o r t 

as is'situated on the east side of the Mississippi river to the 0f the Missis-
body of public lands for settlement like other public lands eippi river, 
of the United States., and to secure an equitable adjustment 
of all rights and claims growing out of the sale of said 
lands by the war department in 1S5J. 

Approved February 3, 1S72. 
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NUMBER YU. 

February '10, 
18T2. 

A Joint Resolution Asking a Modification of the Law 
Granting Bounties under tlm U. S. Supreme Court' 
Decision of March 14, 1S70. 

WIIEKKAS, Under the decision of the supreme court of 
the United States of March 14, 1S70, soldiers who enlisted, 
for three years under the first call of the President, and 
honorably discharged prior to the expiration of their .term of 
enlistment, arc declared entitled to one hundred dollars 
bounty, the same as though said term of enlistment had 
been completed ; and t 

AVIIEREAS, The accounting officers of the general gov-' 
ernment being unable to determine to what regiments said 
decision applies, eighty-two regiments having been accepted, 
instead of forty, the number authorized by the President; 
and 
- "WHEREAS, The government having accepted and mus­
tered said eighty-two regiments into the service with the im­
plied understanding that the benefits of the law authorizing 
their acceptance was applicable alike to all ; and 

WHEREAS, Additional legislation on the part of congress 
is deemed necessary by the proper accounting officers cf the 
government, to enable a compliance on their part with the 
terms of the decision aforesaid; therefore, 

Be it resolvedly the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: 

Aakiug modia- That our senators and representatives in congress be re-
cation or law spectfully requested to use all honorable means' to secure 
granting boun- ^ w { s ] a t j o n a s W J U obviate the ' difficulties lieretofore 
liCS. . ° ^ 

mentioned. 

Approved Feb. 10, '1872. 
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tifitate. 

STATE OF MINNESOTA, ~\ 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE, I 
St. Paul, May 23d, 1872. ) 

I hereby certify that the toregoing laws and joint resolu­
tions have been carefully compared with the originals on 
file in this office, and that the same are true and correct 
copies thereof. 

S. P. JENNISQN, 
Secretary of State. 

13 
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TREASURER'S REPORT. 

Tre»8nrer'3 
Eeport. 

• Kecoipts. 

Disburse ino nts 

' STATE OF MINNESOTA, } 

TREASURER'S OFFICE, S 
ST. PAUL, Dec. 1st., 1871. ) 

To tf$e Honorable Senate and House of lieprescntatives : 

GENTLEMEN :—In obedience to the requirements of law, I have 
the honor to submit my annual report of the transactions of this 
office for the fiscal year ending November 30th, l s 7 l . 

The receipts were as follows : 

For Revenue Fund, - - $ 330,947 37 
For State Institutions Fund, - 156,047 05 
For Interest Fund, - - 20,782 03 
For Sinking Fund, - - 22,282 03 
For General School Fund, - - 148,584 77 
For Permanent School Fund, - 54,963 74 
For United States War Fund, - 40 14 
For General University Fund, - 26,826 99 
For Permanent University Fund, • 2,146 55 
For Internal Improvement Fund, 14.'80l 87 

Total, - - - $776,972 5*1 
Balance in Treasury Dec. 1st, '70, 136,164 00 

Grand Total, 

The disbursements were as follows 
From Revenue Fund, 
For State Institutions Fund, 
From Interest Fund, 
From General School Fund, 
From Apportioned School Fund, -
From Permanent School Fund, 
From General University Fund, -
From Internal Improvement Fund, 

Total, 

Leaving a balance in Treasury Dec. 1st, 1871, 

Belonging to the funds as follows : 

$913,136 54 $913,136 54 

$32-.,287 2 6 ' 
134,463 24 

15,750 00 
165,207 85 

1,112 82 
47,500 00 
17,500 00 
11,787 50 

$718,608 67 $718,608 67 

$194,527 87 
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Revenue Fund 
State Institutions Fund, 
Interest Fund, 
Sinking Fund, 
General School Fund, 
Permanent School Fund, 
General University Fund, 
Permanent University Fund, 
Internal Improvement Fund, 
School Apportionments, 

Total, 

$ 6,673 28 
32,858 54 
5,032 03 
59,497 64 
7.228 16 

58,962 75 
15,702 60 
5,451 94 
3,ol4 37 
106 56 

$194,527 87 $194,527 87 

REVENUE FUND. 

Receipts. 

From Countv Treasurers, see state­
ment A~, - - - $286,494 87 

From miscellaneous sources, sec 
statement B, - - 44,002 50 

' From "transfer United States War 
Fund, - - - 40 14 

Balance in Treasury, Dec. 1st, 1870. 1,423 03 

Revenue fund. 

Total, $331,960 54 $331,960 54 

Disbursements. 

Paid State Auditor's warrants, 
Paid Wolf bounties, 

Total, 

$325,191 26 
96 00 

$325,287 26 $25,287 26 

Leaving balance in Revenue Fund, Dec. 1st, '71, $ 6,673 28 

As no collections can probably be expected for this fund be­
fore April 1st, 1872, and the current expenses of the i-'tate Gov­
ernment for the four months inte vening, together with the ex­
penditures for the Legislature, may be safely estimated at one 
hundred thousand dollars, it will be seen that the above small 
balance will be totally inadequate to meet the obligations neces­
sarily to be incurred by the State during that period for the pur­
poses mentioned. I would therefore recommend that a temporary 
loan from the sinking fund, and other funds, be authorized, to 
bridge over the prospective deficiency. 
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STATE INSTITUTIONS FUND. 

Receipt?. 

State inutitu- From the county Treasurers, see 
tionB fund. statement A, - - $82 ,010 73 

From miscellaneous sources, see 
statement B, - - 74.036 32 

Balance in Treasury, Dec. 1st, 1870, 11,274 73 

Total, . . . . $167,231 78 $167,231 78 

Disbursements. 

Paid State Auditor's warrants, - - 134,463 24 

Leaving balance in Fund Dec. 1st, 1871, - $32,896 54 

INTEREST FUND. 

Receipts. 

From County Treasurers, see statement A, $ 20,782 03 

Disbursements. 

interest fund. Paid interest on Minnesota war loan, 
due May 1st, and Nov, 1st, 

« 1871. - - - $ 7,000 00 
Paid interest on Minnesota 7 per 

cent, loan of 1867, due July 
1st, 1871, - • - -- . 3,500 00 

Paid interest on Minn. 7 per cent, 
loan of 1868, due July 1st, 
1871, - - - \ 3,500 00 

Paid interest on Minnesota 7 per 
cent, loan of 1869, due July 
1st, 1871, - - - 1,750 00 

Total, - - - $ 15,750 00 $15,750 60 

Leaving a balance in Interest Fund, 
Dec. 1st, 1871, . . . $ 5,032 03 

Which will not be adequate to meet the interest coining due on 
' Minnesota loans, being $8,750 00. The difference will have to 
be borrowed for the time being, from some of the other, funds, 
until the collections can again be made for the Interest Fund. 
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SINKING F U N D . 

Receipts. 

From County Treasurers, see state-
• ment A, - - - $20,782 03 

From miscellaneous sources, see * 
statement B, - - 1,500 00 

Balance in Treasury Dec. 1st,'70, 37,215 61 

Total, - - - $ 59,497 64 $ 59,497 64 
The Sinking Fund holds twcnty-flve thousand dollars U. S. 

six per cent, currency bonds, and fifteen thousand dollars Minne-
' sota Railroad bonds. 

The above amount, together with the collections for the next 
year, aud the amount to be realised from the sale of the twenty-
five thousand currency bonds, ought to be sufficient to cancel the 
Minnesota war loan maturing in 1872, amounting to one hundred 
thousand dollars. The bonds of this loan are now held by the 
Permanent School Fund, and I would respectfully suggest that 

\ the School Fund commissioners be authorized, whenever the state 
of the treasury will permit, from time, to time, to transfer the 
accumulations of the Sinking Fund to the Permanent School 
Fund, as far as may be necessary, and to cancel therefor an equal 
amount of the Minnesota war loan bonds until all are canceled. 

Upon a similar recommendation, a bill to that effect passed the 
House of Representatives last winter, but failed to become a law, 
hot having reached the Senate in time, and no such disposition 
could be made during the year. 

GENERAL SCHOOL F U N D . 

Receipts. 

• From County Treasurers, see state- General school 
ment A, - - - $106,829 83 fund. 

From miscellaneous sources, see state­
ment B, - - 41,754 94 

Balance in Treasury, Dec. 1, 1870, 23,85124 

Total, - - - §172,436 01 §172,436 01 

Disbursements. 
Paid March apportionment, - $37,384 08 
Paid October apportionment, - 126,171 27 
Paid interest, exchange and commis­

sion on $50,000 Missouri 
State bonds, purchased for 
Permanent School Fund, 1,652 50 

Total, - - - 165,207 85 $165,207 85 

Leaving balance in General School Fuud, Dec. 
1st, 1871, . . . . $7,228 16 
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I t will be observed by comparing the above with my last year's 
report, that the apportionment this year was $163,555.35 .against 
$176,806.85 apportioned last year, an apparent falling off this 
year of $13,251.;.0 from the amount apportioned last year, when 
in fact there is and should be an increase. I t should be remem­
bered in making this comparison, that previous to last year, the 
time fixed by law for making the two annual school apportion­
ments was on the first Monday of February and .August, while 
during the session of 1870 it was changed to the first Monday of 
March and October. In that way the heavy returns from coun­
ties in August and September were added to the apportionment 
of last year, or in other words, that year counted from August, 
1869, to October, ld70, while the returns for this year included 
only the returns from October, 1870, to October, 1871. The amount 
received during these two months in 1870, was $23,286.15, over, 
ten thousand dollars more than the above difference. 

PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND. 

Receipts. 

From County Treasurers, see state­
ment A. - - - $35,572 19 

From miscellaneous sources, see state­
ment B, - - - 19,391 55 

Balance in Treasury, Dec. 1, 1870, . 51,499 01 

Total. - - - 106,462 75 $106,462 75 

Jjisbiirsemcnts. 

Paid for $50,000 Missouri State bonds, - $47,500 00 

Leaving balance in Treasury. Dec. 1st, 1871, $58,962 75 
As no satisfactory investment could be made in 1870, in any of 

the State bonds then authorized by law, the School Fund Com­
missioners in their last annual report, asked for authority to in­
vest the accumulations and the proceeds to arise from the pro­
posed sale of the U. S. 5 20 bonds held by the School Fund, in 
Missouri State bonds. A bill to that effect was prepared and 
passed the House of Representatives, but failed to become a law, 
not having reached the Senate in time. The commissioners then 
deemed best to await the result of the election in regard to the 
adoption of the constitutional amendment authorizing an addi­
tional issue of Minnesota State bonds, such investment being con­
sidered the safest and most profitable for the Fund. That amend­
ment failing to meet popular support, the commissioners then de­
cided, notwithstand ng no full authority was given to that effect 
by law, to invest at least a portion of the fund in Missouri State 
bonds, and to await the action of the legislature in regard to fu­
ture investment, and the sale of the $77,800 U. S. 5-20 bonds. 
The above $50,000 was then invested, 
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A large amount of premiums could have becu saved to the 
fund, had that authority been given at the last session, and I would 
therefore again recommend that a resolution be promptly passed, 

•authorizing such sale and investment, and sanctioning the above 
action of the commissioners. 

The $100,000 Minnesota war loan bonds held by the School 
Fund will mature in 1872, and the necessary steps should be 
taken for their transfer and cancellation. 

The following is a statement of the securities held by the Per­
manent School Fund : 

Par Value. 

$100,000 00 

100,000 00 

100,000 00 

50,000 00 

10,000 00 

77,800 00 

Permanent 
school fond. 

Minn, war loan bonds, loan 1862, interest May and 
November, 7 per cent, currency, 

Minn. 7 per cent bonds, loan of 1867, interest 
January and July, 7 per cent, currency, 

Minn. 7 per cent, bonds, loan of 1868, interest Jan­
uary and July, 7 per cent, currency. 

Minn. 7 per cent, bonds, loan of 1869, interest Jan­
uary and July, 7 per cent, currency, 

U. S. 6 per cent, bonds of '81, interest January 
and July, 6 per cent. Gold registered bond, 

U, S. 5-20 bonds, interest January and July, 6 per 
cent, gold Registered bonds. 

U. S. 6 per cent, currency bonds, interest January 
and July, 6 per cent, currency. Registered 
bonds, - . . . 

Missouri State bonds, interest January and July,N7 
per cent, currency, 

Total, -

330,000 00 

50,000 50 

$817,800 00 

U, S. WAR FUND. 

- Receipts. 

From County Treasurers, see statement A, 
Transferred to Revenue Fund, November 30th, 

1871, 

*>40 14 U-S. war fund. 

40 14 

GENERAL UNIVERSITY FUND. 

Recei}iU. 

From County Treasurers, see state­
ment A, - - - $ 7,257 27 

From miscellaneous sources, see 
statement B, - - 19,569 72 

Balance in Treasury, Dec. 1, 1870, 6,375 61 

General uni­
versity fund. 

$33,202 60 $33,202 60 
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Disbursements. 

Paid State Auditor's warrants, - - $17,500 00 

Leaving balance in General University Fund, Dec. 
1st, 1871, . . . . .15,702 60 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND. 

Permanent , Receipts. 
university fund •* 

From County Treasurers, see statement A, $2,146 55 
Balance in Treasury, Dec. 1st, 1870, - 3,305 39 

Total, $5,451 94 

Internal im­
provement 
fund. 

INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT FUND. 

Receipts. 

From miscellaneous sources, sec statement B, $14,801 87 

Disbursements. 

Paid State Auditor's warrants, . - - 11,787 50 

Leaving balance in fui.d, Dec. 1st, 1871, $3,0]5 37 

RAILROAD TAXES. 

The receipts from Railroads in lieu of taxes for the fiscal year 
_ ., , . just closed, were as follows : 
Railroad taxes, •> ' 

From Winona and St. Peter Railroad, 2 per cent. 
on gross earnings, - - - $10,256 32 

From Milwaukee and St. Paul Railway, 2 per cent. 
on gross earnings, - - - - _ 21,019 37 

From St. Paul and Pacific Railroad, 2 per cent. 
on gross earnings, - - - 9,549 30 

From St. Paul and Sioux City Railroad, 2 per cent. 
on gross earnings, . . . . 7,356 85 

From Southern Minnesota Railroad, 2 per cent. 
on gross earnings, - - - 5,355 45 

From Lake Superior and Mississippi Railroad, 1 per 
cent, on gross earnings, - - - 2,651 00 

From Hastings and Dakota Railroad, 1 per cent. 
on gross earnings, - - 73 69 

From St. Paul and Chicago Railroad, 1 per cent. 
on gross earnings, - - . - 192 10 

Total, . . . . $56,454 18 
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The revenue received from this source in 1866, was §4,078 21 Railroad tasca, 
" " 1867, 9,373 55 
" " 1868. 12,814 53 

1869, 30,593 66 
1870, 44,934 66 
1871, 56,454 18 

I deem it my duty to call the attention of the legislature to the' 
loose and somewhat defective manner iu which the accounts with 
the Railroad Companies are kept. Under the present laws the 
companies report once a year to the State Treasurer the. amount 
of their gross earnings, upon which report the amount of tax is 
based. T h e Treasurer has no authority to examine into the cor­
rectness of such reports. I would therefore again repeat my 
recommendation of last and previous years to this effect, viz: 
that means be devised by which this large and steadily growing 
source of revenue be better guarded and controlled, and a more 
satisfactory system of accounts with the various Railroad Com­
panies be secured. The statements required to be made of their 
gross earnings should be monthly or quarcerly, and made to the 
State Audiror, on whose drafts the tax should be collected. The 
State Auditor, as the accounting officer of the State, should have 
the power to examine the correctness of such statements rendered, 
leaving to the Treasurer the collection and safe custody of the 
funds. I t is easy to estimate, that, when our projected railroad 
system is once completed and the companies required to pay the 
full rate of taxation, three per cent, on their gross earnings, this 
item of revenue will nearly suffice for all current expenses of the 
State government. 

A similar system of accounts should be required from telegraph 
and express companies.-

STATE OF FINANCES. 
Stntc finances. 

The amount of State Auditor's 

warrants issued during the 
year, is - -. - $661,401 41 

Warrants outstanding Dec. 1st, 1870, 10,626 48 

Total, - - - $673,027 93 $673,027 93 
Warrants redeemed during the year, $669,360 17 

Leaving amount warrants outstand­
ing Dec. 1st, 1871, - - - $ 3,667 76 
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The following table shows the tax collections from 18*50 to 
1871 as follows, viz : 
Taxes collected in 1860, . . . . $111,91853 
Taxes collected in 1861, - - - 100,186 83 
Taxes collected in 1852, - 133.00173 
Taxes collected in 1863, - - - 177,170 43 
Taxes collected in 1864, . . . . 195,41852 
Taxes collected in 1805, - - - 218,963 33 
Taxes collected in 1866, . . . . 252,e46 96 
Taxes collected in 1867, - - - 286,417 32 
Taxes collected in 1868, - - - 276,186 86 
Taxes collected in 1869, - . - 318,5.-6 86 
Taxes collected in 1870, - - - - 336 460 83 
Taxes collected in 1871, - - - 410,069 66 

For the year 1872 the tax is estimated at $425,000, based on a 
tax duplicate of $90,001',000. The amount of the tax duplicate, 
if full money values were taken as a basis in the assessment, would 
be nearer $300,0^0,000. In this connection I would suggest the 
propriety of requiring assessors and county and state boards of 
equalization to conform to a stricter compliance with the law in 
regard to returning the assessment of all taxable property, at the 
full value in money. The result would certainly be beneficial to 
the State. It is an acknowledged fact that, under the present 
mode of assessment, no property is intended to be rated at more 
than half its real value, in many cases even far below that rate. 
The effect of this low valuation is that taxes in many counties are 
carried to the seemingly enormous rate of four or five per cent., 
which, however, is merely fictitious, and with a proper assessment 
would not be over perhaps one per cent. Under the present 
mode, the common wealth is shown a great deal lower, and the 
taxes a great deal higher, than-the facts warrant. 

The estimated resources for the current year ending Nov. 30th, 
1872, are as follows, viz : 
From tax duplicate, • - $425,000 00 
From miscellaneous sources, - 80,000 00 
Balance Interest Fund, - - 6,673 28 
Balance State Institution Fund, - 32,858 54 
Balance Sinking Fund, - v 59,497 64 

Total, - - - $618,061 49 $618,061 ,49 

The estimated expenses for the same period are as follows, viz: 
For current expenses of the State 

Government, - - $161,000 00 
For current expanses State Institutions, 175,000 00 
For Interest on Loans, - 21,3000 00 
For investments for Sinking Fund, • 72,719 00 
For warrants outstanding Dec. 1st, 

1871, - - - 3,667 00 
For payment of deficiencies, 30,000 00 
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For unexpended appropriations, 
For miscellaneous appropriations, 

Total, 

57,500 00 
30,0u0 00 

Insurance de­
partment. 

$551,186 00 $551,186 00 

Leaving a ballance Nov. 30th, 1872, $66,875 49 

Divided among the several funds as follows, viz : 
Revenue Fund, - - 37,000 000 
State Institutions Fund, 16,000 00 
Interest Fund, 6,500 000 
Sinking Fund, - - - 6,500 000 

From the above exhibit it will be seen that the finances of the 
State are in a healthy condition, which should not be endangered 
by allowing appropriations to go beyond the limits indicated in 
the above estimates. I t should be remembered that from the 
close of the fiscal year until about the middle of March hardly 
any collections can be expected ; the balance left over should 
therefore be sufficient to meet the necessary expenditures during 
that period. • 

The proposed amendment to the constitution authorizing an ad­
ditional loan of the State for the purpose of providing the neces­
sary funds for the completion of the buildings for our State insti­
tutions failing to meet the required popular support, nothing can 
probably be expended for such buildings until the state of the 
general revenue shall warrant such expenditure. 

THE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT. 

Under the law regulating foreign and domestic insurance com­
panies, eighty-six companies rendered their statements, a schedule 
of which is hereunto annexed. Since the great Chicago disaster, 
many lire insurance companies have become insolvent and a gen­
eral fcelinjr of insecurity in regard to insurance matters prevails 
in consequence thereof It will therefore be necessary to insist on 
a s t m t compliance with the law and to refuse admittance into 
the state to doubtful companies. If any change in the insurance 
law is attempted at all, it should be to make its provisions more 
stringent. Information in regard to the reinsurance fund of each 
company should be required in addition to the statements 
rendered, to enable the public to judge of the financial sound­
ness of the same. 

The amount of tax received from insurance companies, being 
two per cent, of their gross receipts iu Minnesota: during the pre­
ceding year, was $17,112 14. 

RELIEF FUND. 

Receipts. 

From various sources until Nov. 30th, 1871, 

State finances. 

$7,458 26 
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Disbursements. 

Paid Governor's drafts to sundry persons, - 4,256 25 

Leaving balance in treasury, Dec. 1st, 1871, - $3,202 01 
Respectfully submitted, 

EMIL MUNCH, 
State Treasurer. 



STATEMENT " A . " 

Showing in Detail the Receipts into the Treasury for the fiscal Year ending November 30, 1871, from 
County Treasurers, on State Auditor''s Drafts. 

ANOKA COUNTY. 

Dftto of 
P a y m e n t . 

1371. 

Revenue . 

3 S4C 44 
1,739 23 

421 87 

?3,007 0-1 

IntcrCHt. 

? 59 97 
124 23 

29 66 

80 21 

Sinking. 

S .19 97 
121 23 

29 66 

213 86 

State 
In s t i t u t ions . 

S 239 89 
496 93 
113 66 

855 4S 

P e r m a n e n t 
School . 

S 54 66 

120 00 

174 00 

Genera l 
Sohool. 

$ 647 6i 

25 VI 

73 

•Permanent 
Univers i ty . 

Genera l 
Univers i ty . 

U . S . 
W a r . 

$ 80 

36 

1 10 

Tota ls . 

5 1,207 07 
3,180 23 

600 21 
145 12 

$5,138 63 

> 
Hrl 

U 
i—i 

BENTON COUNTY. 

J u l y 1 2 . . . . . . . . . 
O c t . 2 5 

654 23 
635 64 
108 40 

1,45883 

46 73 
45 41 
12 03 

104 17 

46 73 
45 41 
12 03 

10 417 

186 02 
181 62 
48 13 

416 67 

SO 24 
448 82 

529 06 . 

934 61 

689 47 

2,612 4 Q 

f.o 
to 
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STATEMENT "A."—Continued. 

DODGE COUNTY. 

Dato of Pay ­
m e n t . Revenue. 

$ 1,929 76 
3,850 00 

293 86 

In te res t . 

$ 137 8-1 
275 00 

20 99 

C.073 G2| 433 83 

S ink ing . 

$ 137 84 
275 00 

20 90 

433 83 

Stato I n s t l t u ' n s . 

$ 551 36 
1,100 00 

83 96 

1,735 32 

P e r m a n e n t 
School. 

2-15 00 

245 00 

Gonoral School . 

$ 13 59 
2,904 14 

18 03 
37 34 

2,973 40 

P e r m a n o n t 
UnLver41ty. 

Gonoral U n i ­
v e r s i t y . \ 

• 

U . S . 
W a r . T o t a l s . 

$ 2,270 36 
8,404 44 

437 83 
282 34 

11,895 00 > 
• d 

a 
i—i 

DOUGLAS COUNTY. 

Dec. 30 '1870 . . . . 
Dec. 30 ,1871 . . . . 

403 41 
73 09 

476 50 

67 23 
12 18 

79 41 

67 23 
12 18 

79 41 

134 4G 
24 36 

158 62 

C72 33 
121 8 

794 14 
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FARIBAULT COUNTY. 

Dato of Pay­
ment. 

May 1]' 1871.. . . 

R e v e n u e 

$ 414 4? 

1,331 02 
2,522 57 

4,268 08 

Interest. 

$ 69 08 

95 12 
180 19 

311 39 

Sinking. 

$ 69 08 

95 12 
ISO 19 

314 39 

Stato Institu'nB. 

$ 138 16 

380 47 
720 73 

1,239 36 

Permanent 
School. . 

$ 310 40 

551 ib 

801 50 

General School. 

$ 76 06 

5,352 08 

5,428 74 

Permanent 
University. 

1 1,635 75 

1,635 75 

General Unl-
verBity. 

376 84 

935 48 

1,312 32 

U. S. 
War. Totals. 

$ 698 81 
2,398 65 
1,902 33 

10,442 94 

15,434 73 

i—i 
M 

FILLMORE COUNTY. 

April 8 5,374 28 
6,000 00 
3,094 95 

14,569 83 

383 88 
400 00i 
250 78 

1,040 661 

383 88 
400 00 
256 78 

1,040 66 

1,535 51 
1,600 00 
1,027 12 

4,102 64 

680 00 
1,628 00 

200 66 

2,508 00 

7,277 44 
94 72 
33 03 

7,405 19 

8,357 5G 
16,905 44 
5,230 35 

233 03 

30,726 38 

S S 

to 
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STATEMENT "A."—Continued. 

FREEBORN COUNTY^ 

to 

D a t e of Pay­
m e n t . 

Apr i l 26 
J u l y 14 
N o v . 2 

R e v e n u e . 

$ ' 1,805 30 
1,589 OS 
1,981 46 

5,435 &J 

In t e r e s t . 

8 133 24 
113 51 
141 54 

388 29 

Sinking. , 

$ 133 24 
113 Bl 
141 54 

388 29 

State Inst l tu 'DB. 

$ 532 94 
454 02 
566 13 

1,553 09 

P e r m a n e n t 
School. 

$ 470 00 

476 00 

General Sobool. 

S 5,281 77 

5,231 77 

. P e r m n n e n t 
U n i v e r s i t y . 

Genera] U u i -
v o r e l t y . 

$ 1,300 85 

1,300 85 

U . S . 
W a r . 

$00 21 

00 21 

T o t a l s . 

$ 2,664 93 
9,328 74 
2,830 67 

14,824 34 

i—i 
X 

GOODHUE COUNTY. 

J u l y 12 
Oct. 2g 
N o v . 2 5 

8,685 98 
7,607 19 
2,510 05 

1S,803 82 

620 43 
543 37 
179 39 

1,313.13 

620 43 
543 37 
179 33 

1,343 13 

2,481 72 
2,173 43 

717 33 

5,372 53 

85 00 
1,040 00 

442 00 
1,085 00 

2,658 00 

70 13 
5,038 00 

1 27 
57 12 

5,172 52 

12,509 68 
16,951 41 

4,029 91 
1,142 12 

31,093 13 



STATEMENT '"A."—Continued. 

HENNEPIN COUNTY. 

D a t e of P a y ­
m e n t . 

1871. 

Revenue . 

6,583 55 
9,977 70 
6,233 10 

22,794 35 

In te res t . 

470 25 
712 69 
445 23 

1,628 17 

Sinking. 

470 25 
712 69 
415 23 

1,628 17 

Stato 
Ins t i t u t ions . 

1,831 01 
2,850 77 
1,780 68 

6,512 66 

P o r m a n o n t 
School. 

50 00 
1,448 55 

294 00 

1,792 55 

General School. 

2,738 S3 

61 51 

2,803 81 

Pe rmanen t 
Un ive r s i t y . 

Genera l Uni ­
v e r s i t y . 

U . S. 
W a r . T o t a l s . 

5 9,455 06 
IS ,441 23 

'355 51 

37,159 74 u 
I—I 

X 

HOUSTON COUNTY. 

Apr i l 8 3,681 6G 
3,534 81 

838 26 

262 97 
252 49 

59 88 

262- 97 
252 10 

59 88 

8,054 73 575 34 575 31 

1,051 90 
1,009 95 

« 9 50 

2,301 35 

60 66 

00 00 

'47 36 
2,788 20 

12 66 

2,848 12 

5,305 86 

1,197 Bil 

14,414 88 

s » 

to 
CO 



O P 

a tf 

STATEMENT "A.'.'—Continued. 

ISANTI COUNTY. 

bo 
CO o 

Date of 
P a y m e n t . 

N o v . 24 

Hovenuc. 

? 179 97 
175 83 
51 92 

400 82 

In te res t . 

$ 12 79 
12 56 
3 71 

29 05 

S ink ing . 

$ 12 79 
12 50 
3 71 

29 00 

Sta te 
I n s t i t u t i o n s . 

$ 51 16 
50 24 
14 84 

116 24 

P e r m a n o n t 
School. 

General Scheol P e r m a n e n t 
U n i v e r s i t y . 

Gen. Un i ­
v e r s i t y . 

U. S, 
W a r . 

T o t a l s . 

$ 255 81 
251 19 

74 18 

581 18 

X 

JACKSON COUNTY. 

Mnrch 28 
M a r c h 28 
Mar«h 28 . 

N o v . 30 

$ 63 72 
3 CO 

131 09 
144 60 

1 38 

344 45 

10 62 
60 

9 36 
10 34 

10 

31 02 

$ 10 62 
60 

9 30 
' 10 34 

10 

31 02 

S 21 24 
1 20 

37 45 
41 34 

39 

101 62 

$ 226 02 

225 45 

451 47 

$ 332 23 
6 00 

187 26 
432 13 

1 97 

959 58 



STATEMENT "A."—Continued. 

KANABEC COUNTY 

D a t e of 
P a y m e n t . 

r 

Revenue . 

S 58 06 
584 28 

72 44 

804 78 

Iuteroflt. 

5 4 ir, 
48 88 
4 40 

57 49 

S ink ing . 

$ 4 15 
48 8S 

1 4G 

'57 49 

Stnto 
luRttiutjone. 

E 16 59 
195 50 

17 84 

229 93 

P e r m a n e n t 
School. 

. 

Gencrnl School. 

1 

P e r m a n e n t . 
Un ive r s i ty . 

Genera l 
U n i v e r s i t y . 

U . S . 
W a r . 

To ta l s . 

5 82 95 
977 54 
89 20 

1,149 09 

U 
i—i 

KANDIYOHI COUNTY. 

807 82 
414 37 
175 87 

1,458 60 

62 00 
29 60 
12 56 

104 16 

62 00 
29 60 
12 50 

104 10 

217 95 
118 39 
GO 25 

416 59 

22 00 

22 00 

587 52 

578 62 

1 53 
1 68 
1 84 

5 06 

1,241 30 
1,194 16 

2,688 54 CO 
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Lake county.' 

Le Senor 
county. 
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STATEMTENT " A."—Continued: 

MARTIN COUNTY. 

S a t o of 
P a y m e n t . 

J u l y 2 2 
Oct. 25 

Revenue . 

207 83 
769 41 

51 00 

1,078 2-1 

In t e r e s t . 

19 13 
54 23 
3 05 

77 03 

S ink ing . 

19 13 
54 25 
3 05 

77 03 

State 
I n s t i t u t i o n s . 

76 53 
216 97 

U 57 

308 07 

P e r m a n e n t . 
School . 

12 45 
12 76 

25 20 

General School. 

105 50 
1 84 

107 34 

P e r m a n e n t 
UniverBity. 

Genera l 
Un ivc ro l ty . 

U. S. 
W a r . 

T o t a l s . 

3S2 02 
1,252 83 

87 40 

1,722 91 

McLEOD COUNTY. 

J u l y 11 
Oct. 25 

1,029 15 
3,1SS 04 

290 53 

2,472 32 

73 52 
82 33 
20 75 

170 60 

73 52 
82 33 
20 75 

176 00 

294 U 
329 32 
83 00 

700 36 

4S0 00 

480 00 

1,997 75 
265 05 

2,262 SO 

• 
223 11 

13 02 

| 230 13 

1,470 23 
4 347 48 

693 10 

6,510 81 
be 
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STATEMENT "A."—Continued. 

MEEKER COUNTY. 

fc© 
CO 

D a t e »f 
P a y m e n t . 

Oct. 8 

Revenue . 

744 87 
933 36 
178 87 

1,857 10 

In te res t . 

33 20 
CG 68 
12 78 

132 66 

S ink ing . 

53 20 
66 68 
12 78 

132 66 

Sta te 
I n s t i t u t i o n s . 

212 82 
2G6 67 

51 10 

530 59 

P e r m a n e n t 
School . 

63 00 

407 33 

470 33 

General School . 

3,207 59 
13 42 
85 24 

2,306 25 

P e r m a n e n t 
U n i v e r s i t y . 

Genera l 
U n i v e r s i t y . 

1,066 29 

1,066 29 

v'. S. 
War. T o t a l s . 

1,064 09 
5 G70 27 

268 95 
492 57 

7,495 88 

O 
i—i 

X 

MILLK LACS COUNTY. 

Apri l 6 
J u l y 19 
Oct. 25 

457 88 
515 50 
125 24 

1,098 56 

32 70 
36 82 

8 95 

78 47 

32 70 
30 82 

8 96 

78 47 

130 80 
147 29 
35 78 

313 87 
' 

654 92 
736 43 

- 178 92 

1,569 37 



STATEMENT "A."—Continued. 

MORRISON COUNTY. 

D a t e of 
P a y m e n t . 

A p r i l 11 

Revenue . 

1,067 85 

1,067 85 

In to rea t . 

76 27 

76 27 

Sinking.-

76 27 

76 27 

JState 
I n s t i t u t i o n s . 

301 10 

305 10 

P e r m a n o n t 
School . Goncral School . P e r m a n o n t 

U n i v e r s i t y . 
Genera l 

Un ive r s i t y . 
U . S. 
•War. 

9 16 

9 10 

T o t a l s . 

1.5M 65 

1,534 65 

O 
X 

MOWER COUNTY. 

a 2 
8 S 

N o v . 29 

1,262 38 
3,393 93 
2,379 65 

7,035 52 

90 17 
212 39 
J 69 98 

502 54 

90 17 
242 39 
169 98 

360 G8 
969 51 
679 90 

1 010 12 

6,801 75 
93 05 

6,394 80 

258 15 

258 15 

• 1,803 40 
11,907 6 
3,492 55 

17,203 17 
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STATEMENT "A."—Continued. 

NICOLLET COUNTT. 

to 

Dato of 
P a y m e n t . 

Apr i l 10 

N o v . 1 
N o v . 30 

Revenue . 

$ 1,999 13 
2,355 97 

326 19 

4,681 29 

• 
In teres t . 

$ 142 79 
168 29 
23 30 

334 33 

Sinking. 

S 142 79 
168 29 
2 3 3 0 

334 33 

Stnto 
I n s t i t u t i o n s . 

5 571 17 
073 13 

93 19 

. 1,337 49 

P e r m a n e n t 
School. 

5 378 00 
100 00 
415 13 

General Scliool. 

$ 2,806 47 

R6 73 
• 

893 12 2,893 20 

P e r m a n e n t 
U n i v e r s i t y . 

391 20 

391 20 

Genera l 
Un ive r s i t y . 

$177 61 

81 72 

259 33 

, T S. 
w a r . T o t a l s . 

5a,a ri5 88 
6,727 76 

565 93 
974 78 

11,124 40 

OLMSTED COUNTY. 

ha 
ha 
fc=J 

i—i 
M 

N o v . 22 

4.748 11 
8,480 01 
2,936 02 

16,164 14 

339 71 
605 72 
209 71 

1,154 G9 

339 17 
605 72 
209 71 

1,151,59 

1,356 60 
2,422 86 

838 86 

4,018 32 

556 50 

556 50 

75 41 
6,951 80 

47 36 

7,074 57 

6,858 55 

4,241 66 

30.722 71 
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STATEMENT "A."—Oontinued. 

POPE COUNTY. 

to 
CO 
CO 

Date of 
Payment. 

April 25 

Oct. .28 

Revsnue. 

$ 509 94 
D29 99 
44 40 

1,084:33 

Interest. 

$ 3G 43 
37 80 
3 17 

77 45 

Sinking. 

$ 3G 43 
37 85 
3 17 

77 45 

State 
Inst i tut ions . 

$ 14G 70 
151 42 

12 68 

309 80 

Permanent 
School. Gcn'l School. Permanent 

Univers i ty 
Gonoral 

Univers i ty 
U. S. 
War . Tota l s . 

728 50 
757 11 

G3 42 

1,549 03 

W 

O 
i—i 

M 

RAMSEY COUNTY. 

April 21 
July 3 

25,193 88 

1,563 98 
1,864 84 

28,622 70 

1,799 58 

111 72 
133 21 

2,044 61 

1,799 58 

, 111 72 
133 21 

2,044 51 

7,198 25 

446 85 
532 81 

8,177 91 

200 00 

200 00 

1 

1,480 10 

1,480 10 

$35,991 29 
1,680 10 
2,234 27 
2,664 07 

42,569 73 



STATEMENT "A."—Continued. 

REDWOOD COUNTY. 

Date 
of 

P a y m e n t . 

Oct. 31 

R e v e n u e . 

S 210 00 
700 22 
129 90 

1,(M0 18 

Intoroat . 

15 43 
50 02 

9 28 

74 93 

Sinking. 

$ 15 43 
60 02 

9 28 

74 23 

Sta te . 
I n s t i t u t i ons . 

$ 01 73 
200 06 
37 11 

298 90 

P o r m a n e n t 
School . Gen . School, 

Pormanen t 
Unive r s i ty . 

Genera l 
Unive r s i ty . 

U. S. 
W a r . To ta l s . 

308 05 
1,000 32 

185 57 

1,494 '54 

>-d 

M 

RENVILLE COUNTY. 

331 09 
020 07 

44 51 

1,002 87 

2.1 09 
44 77 

3 18 

71 64 

23 Oil 
44 77 

3 18 

71 04 

94 70 
179 05 
12 71 

280 52 

3,228 41 

3,228 41 

125 90 

125 90 

3,354 31 

4,786 98 

Q M 

to 
CO 
0 5 
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STATEMENT "A."—Continued. 

RICE COUNTY. 

ho 

Date of 
P a y m e n t . 

J u l y 18 
Oct. 26 
N o v . 27 

Revenue . 

5 3,370 68 
8,340 40 

11,711 08 

In toros t . 

3 240 70 
595 76 

830 51 

Sinking. 

5 240 70 
• '095 75 

Stuto 
TnetitutiouH. 

§ 963 00 
2,382 97 

3,316 03 

Perrrmuont 
School . 

$ 1,502 24 
• 132 50 

30 00 

1,774 74 

General School . 

5 108 50 
4,090 03 

93 67 
6 28 

4,893 59 

P e r m a n e n t 
Un ive r s i t y . 

Genera l 
Un ive r s i t y . 

U . S. 
W a r . TotalH. 

§ 4,923 S2 
18,107 19 

207 17 
30 28 

23,403 40 

> 

fcrj 

ST. LOUIS COUNTY 

J u l y 11 
J u l y 14 
Oot. 28 

903 69 
4,008 85 

310 65 

5,343 19 

68 84 
290 64 

22 19 

381 67 

08 84 
290 6i 

22 19 

381 67 

273 31 
1,102 53 

88 75 

1,520 62 

1,376 71 
5,812 60 

443 73 

7,633 15 



STATEMENT ' ' A. "—Continued. 

SIBLEY COUNTY. 

D a t e of Pay ­
m e n t . 

1871 

Revenue . 

S 1,803 12 

l,8ii8 12 

In te res t . 

S 133 44 

133 4-1 

Sinking. State Ins t i tu 'ne . 

$ 133 41 533 74 

133 44 533 74 

P e r m a n e n t 
School. iGcncrnl School 

1 

Permanen t 
Univers i ty . 

Genera l Un i ­
ve r s i t y , 

u. s 
War . 

Tota ls . 

S 2,or.s 74 

2,003 74 

"-0 

X 

STEAItNS COUNTY. 

J u l y 10 
S 3,112 S5 

3,817 27 
502 30 

7.432 48 

$ 222 35 
272 07 

35 83 

530 91 

S 222 35 
272 07 
35 SO 

530 01 

* 880 48 
1.000 OS 

143 53 

2,123 50 

. 
5 881 00 

SSI 00 

S 2,250 14 

2,250 11 

J 4,440 s;i 
8,5&1 40 

717 67 

13,749 00 
to 



STATEMENT "A."—Continued. 

SCOTT COUNTY. 

10 

to 

Dato of P a y . 
mon t . 

Ju ly 6 

I lovonuo. 

$ 1,079 87 
2,301 33 

-184 75 

3,805 05 

Intoruxt . S ink ing . State Ina t i tu ' rw. 

f. 77 13 
164 38 
34 G3 

$ 77 43 
104 38 
3-1 03 

276 14 

057 52 
13S 50 

1,104 50 

P e n n n n o n t 
School. 

Gonornl School. 

5 920 00 i $ 2,609 97 
509 75 11 90 
404 18 34 09 

1,900 43 2 716 70 

P e r m a n e n t 
Un ive r s i t y . 

Gonornl Un i ­
v e r s i t y . 

U S. 
W a r . 

T o t a l s . 

$ 1,542 07 
6,8S4 08 
1,211 10 

499 07 

10,139 98 

i—i 

SIlEIiBUKNE COUNTY. 

A U K . 2 2 
Oct; 30 
Nov . 30 

730 00 
731 44 
200 74 

1.722 78 

52 19 
52 21 
18 03 

123 00 

02 19 
52 24 
18 G3 

123 00 

208 74 
208 981 

492 211 

120 00 

120 00 

650 07 

26 37 

083 44 

1 
10 443 72 

1 700 97 
372 49 
152 37 

13.209 55 



STATEMENT "A."—Continued. 

STEELE COUNTY. 

Date of Poy-
ment. 

1871. 
April 28 

Rcvouue. 

$ 2,300 58 
3,517 68 
1,106 02 

6,924 28 

Interest. 

3 164 38 
251 26 
79 00 

494 59 

Sinking. 

$ 164 38 
251 20 
79 00 

494 59 

Stato 
Institutions. 

$ 657 30 
1,006 05 

316 66 

1,978 35 

Pormanont 
School. 

$ 170 00 
300 60 

350 66 

820 00 

Genornl School. 

3,507 59 
29 01 
33 42 

3,570 02 

Perraanont 
University. 

iao 66 

120 00 

Goueral Uni­
versity. 

189 45 

25 12 

214 57 

U. S. 
War. Totals . 

S 3,456 5-1 
9,022 79 
1,609 03 

628 54 

14,616 90 

> 

. TODD COUNTY. 

April 4 
July 10 
0 « t . 28 

299 08 
139 87 
258 22 

697 22 

21 36 
10 00 
18 45 

49 81 

21 30 
10 00 
18 45 

49 81 

85 45 
39 96 
73 79 

199 2 0 

427 25 
199 83 
368 96 

996 0-1 



S3 
SI 

STATEMENT << A.—Continued. 

WABASHAW COUNTY. 

DatO of 
P a y m e n t . . 

Dec. 20 1870.. 

S e p t e m b e r s 
Oct 27 
Nov . 27 
N o v . 30 

Revonne . 

$ 4,452 SO 
650 38 

3,045 57 
2,413 90 

11,102 77 

In t e r e s t . 

$ 318 00 
40 45 

200 41 
172 43 

797 35 

S ink ing . 

S 318 66 
46 45 

200 41 
172 43 

797 35 

State 
Infititutione. 

j 1,272 23 
185 82 

1,0-41 60 
089 70 

3,189 30 

P e r m a n e n t 
School. 

S 440 75 

325 00 

1,020 00 

1,791 75 

General School . 

8 . 22 73 

1,753 03 

18 35 

1,794 71 

P e r m a n e n t 
U n i v e r s i t y . 

Genorul 
UniverBl ty . 

U . S . 
W a r . 

T o t a l s . 

$ 469 48 
6,361 22 

929 10 
7,286 62 
3,448 52 
1,038 35 

19,533 29 

U 
M 

WASECA COUNTY 

Apr i l 10 
J u l y 27 
Oct. 24 . . . 

$ 1.701 35 
2,903 84 

083 84 

5,249 03 

$ 121 02 
211 71 
41 70 

374 93 

$ ' 121 52 
211 71 
41 70 

374 93 

$ 480 10 
846 82 
100 81 

1,499 73 

$ 775 59 

775 09 

$ 47 36 
2,001 79 

$2,477 85 
7,611 40 

834 05 

10,923 3G 



STATEMENT "A."—Continued. 

WASHINGTON COUNTY. 

Date of 
P a y m e n t . 

Revenue . 

9 4,435 00 
8,788 40 
1,753 56 

9,976 96 

In te res t . 

S 316 80 
270 60 
125 15 

712 55 

S ink ing . 

$ 316 80 
270 60 
125 15 

712 55 

State 
I n s t i t u t i o n s . 

$ 1,267 14 
1,082 40 

500 60 

2,850 14 

P e r m a n e n t L,„ ,„„, 0 . , 1 Pe rmanen t 
School . G o n » r n l School. U n i v o r B | t y . 

J 3-10 001 .\ 

51 05 

1,976 2sl 2,137 67| 

Gen oral 
Un ivor s i ty . L & | Toule-

6 02 S 5.081 76 
1 70 
4 76 

12 4b 

8,290 17 
2,560 27 

846 40 

18,378 60 

> 
hi 
hi 

i—i 

WATONWAN COUNTY 

Apri l 5 328 32 
492 58 

30 10 

S57 00 

23 45 
35 18 

2 6S 

61 21 

23 45 
35 18 

2 58 

61 21 

93 31 
140 74 

10 31 

224 36 

1,204 85 
321 07 

1,525 92 

987 05 
94 72 

1,031 77 

469 03 
2,895 68 

467 30 

3,831 97 

as-
<< a • 
• 3 

to 
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STATEMENT "A."—Continued. 

WINONA COUNTY. 

fcO 

Dato of 
Pflymout. 

Oct. 13 

N o v . 30 

Rovcnuo. 

3 4,431 71 
8,050 00 
3,522 61 

16,004 32 

In teres t . 

$ 316 55 
575 00 
251 62 

1,143 17 

Sinking. 

$ 316 55 
575 00 
251 62 

1,143 17 

Stnto 
I n s t i t u t i o n s . 

$ 1.266 31 
2,300 00 
1,006 46 

4,572 67 

P e r m a n e n t 
School . 

$ 200 00 
1,145 00 

iso 00 

General School. 

$ 4.005 38 
95 74 
:17 07 

],5'i5 00 4.199 79 

P o r m a n c n t 
Un ive r s i t y . 

Genera l 
Un ive r s i t y . 

" " : : : : : " " : i : : : : : : : : : . : : : : 

I 

' T S. 
w a r . T o t a l s . 

$6,531 02 
16,711 38 

6,128 05 
217 67 

28,588 12 

WRIGHT COUNTY. 

M 

Apri l 4 1,497 53 
J u l y 21 ' 1,950 73 

1 3,730 60 

100 97 
139 34 
20 60 

266 91 

106 97 
139 34 
20 60 

266 91 

427 87 
557 35 

82 3S 

1,067 00 

87 00 
540 95 

633 95 

1 
296 30 

396 30 

43 

43 

2,220 77 
6,101 01 

609 67 

8,837 35 



SUMMAEY OF EECEIPTS FROM COUNTITS. 

Ccunt iee . 

C h i p p e w a . . . . 

D o n g a s 

Revenue . 

3,007 51 
1,-158 33 

13,790 52 
2,023 15 
4,259 10 

279 62 
3,109 5-1 

73 09 
14,224 02 

6,073 02 
476 50 

4.268 OS 
14,569 23 
5,435 81 

18,803 82 
22,794 35 
8,05-1 73 

420 82 
3-1-1 45 
80-1 78 

1,458 06 
04 62 

4,640 30 
1,078 21 
2.472 32 
1,857 10 
1,093 66 
1,007 85 

I n t e r e s t . 

213 80 
104 17 
9S5 01 
187 33 
304 22 

19 99 
222 11 

5 26 
1,213 67 

433 S3 
79 41 

314 39 
1,0-10 66 

383 29 
1,343 13 
1,628 17 

575 31 
29 06 
31 02 
67 4! 

104 lb 
4 Oi. 

303 31 
77 03 

176 60 
132 0C 
73 47 
76 27 

S ink ing . 

213 86 
101 17 
985 0-1 
187 3S 
301 22 

19 99 
222 11 

5 ^6 
1.243 67 

433 S3 
79 41 

344 39 
1,0-10 66 

-3S8 29 
1,313 13 
1,628 17 

573 31 
29 06 
31 02 
57 49 

104 16 
4 62 

303 31 
77 03 

176 60 
132 66 
78 47 
76 27 

State Ii iHtitu 'ns. 

855 48 
410 67 

3,940 15 
749 46 

1,216 89 
79 89 

883 43 

21 00 
4,177 83 
1 735 32 

158 82 
1,239 36 
4,102 0-1 
1,553 09 
5,372 53 
6.512 66 
2,301 33 

110 24 
101 62 
229 93 
416 59 

18 46 
1,213 24 

308 07 
706 36 
630 59 
318 87 
303 10 

Porninnent 
School. 

174 00 

708 00 
226 25 

1,474 53 

. 1.963 48 
1,060 00 

957 50 
245 00 

861 50 
2,508 00 

476 00 
2,658 00 
1,792 55 

60 00 

'22 00 

1,720 60 
25 20 

480 00 
470 00 

General School. 

672 78 
6'.'9 60 

1,783 41 
2,797 69 

167 79 

4,8-15 31 
2,973 40 

5,428' 74 
7,405 19 
5,281 77 
5,172 52 
2,803 84 
2,813 12 

451 47 

573 52 

3,28-1 61 
157 34 

2,262 80 
3,306 25 

Po rmanen t 
Un ive r s i ty . 

1,635 33 

General Un i ­
ve r s i t y . 

1,072 90 

lVJii'ii 
1,300 80 

230 13 
1,006 29 

internal Ira-
a rovemcnt s 

U . S . 
W a r . 

1 10 

6 32 

5 33 

21 

6 05 

9 15 

To ta l s . 

5,133 03 
2,612 40 

26,333 63 
5,915 72 

10,35'3 71 
399 49 

8,170 84 
1.833 79 

105 27 
26.097 33 
11,895 CO 

794 14 
15,435 73 
30,726 33 
14,8:4 31 
31,693 13 
37,159 74 
14,414 88 

581 18 
959 58 

1,119 69 
2,689 5-1 

92 32 
11,071 37 

1,7'H 91 
0.510 81 
7,495 83 
1,569 37 
1,53-1 05 

X 

1.0 

—'i 

B •* 



248 APPENDIX. 

Summary of 
rccciptH from 
counties. 

o 
O 

02 

> — i 
H 

O 
Q 

O 

H 
0-, 
i—i 

O 

P3 
P̂  
O 

! * 
P3 

OQ 

X 

o 
H 

« £ 

• a. 

S£ 
•—' a> 

« £ 
*- > 
• s — 

"a-

•2 XI 

§> 
5 a 

Sir 
o •— 
c £ 
5 » 
S5 

. - • 

o 
' o 

en 

« t 

o 

(J 

*; 5 — 

c w 
PH 

* •£| 

| 
o 
e; 

GO 

t * 

n 
3 
CQ 

+ j 

o 
• j j 

*= 

ci 

£ 
o 

tf 

.1 
o 

5 
c 
O 

I N - C I _ C I - n — ~ T CO to IS CO IS T f O o M Si ^ O N : J O T ? 
O T N c o ^ C M S o v M s o M S c i o N r . a c ^ . T J 

o C J w c . M «• ^ ^ , m 0 ?; « - c v ^ ; - cc c i N n ro ? : I1-1 

c i «( i>- o r i c i s ^ r f . n< o ^ - w u : ( N t o c . o c n ro ̂  co i 3 

s — O ' - i i - ' i H . r j i - n - c ^ N O e c ^ K i r C". o x - K f c o H 

i s 

I f t -M 
M r? 

c e o 
I J J I 

• o 

,_ C i 

r̂  

sss 
- 7 ^ 3 -< 
A C I K 
CC CO o 

O CNi> 

- r : o f— IS 

™ 'O 
O ' S 
C O O 

^ C T T ' X ' ^ 

r-* 
O 

• « • 

o 
o 
o 
CM 

*"• 

I - I • OS i s . 1— TJI . »-i O 

o -if :co : ^ r > : o o 
•CO • Ol o . —• CO . I O N 
™ • i-t so • t — ) • :-• o 

— . TJI : o i . : N co 

O • —i T - - C O O • O o 
O - T T N ; T T O ' O O 

O • T : t^- ' O C J • CO Ol 
^-1 ' I N N • O) •-< 'COCO 

o 
r> 
l O 
I S 

o 
I S 

CH 

s 
CM 
N 
C~. 

o N 
t ^ 

• co • • : ? t r i • :*? 
. — . . *T 

I.-M I I 

: ̂  ; ; 

f-H 1 

o i ' ^r . 

• ' i ^ . - O i S 
• - t>. - t r p t 

: :*H :«, L • -cc . cr. o • • o • c-i !CN 

* ' . I H ; h-T 

• o 
• c 

?r 

h . l f t r » ! N C . I f l 'CC 
f - — 13 C. ! • • O |00 

- * f f . M : o x i d 
C . T * J ; I C ; C . C J 
i - -o ~ i s <— i . ; co 

f l ^ M - N 

i s a o • o »rr 
l ^ O W - O C T 

H L » 3 ' C M 
—. f-, N • OJ CO 
t-~ 1 - O • US a 

t o 

o 

o 

r i 
t -~ 

o_ 

ro 

o - o : » " - i ' 5 - i - ^ i ' . c - r i -T- o r— o . " ) 

i-«^rrot£> c co o c. m o u c CT t - is rt w c i N i-> cc c o j t>» 
O^fCOCJSlSCOaaotlNM^COOftCiOfCJN IO 

? j i - i ^ co " I - H CM •-< r;ri-»t T ,-i 
CO 

r a? ff. c N !.•: >- ?; t ^ K T a >r H o - >5 r ; i . ; « s H , c i 
4* rt o o o TT i s <- ^s i s to • - " o •»* o o x rt c-. o r t ^ o . o 

o c c i i o 3 i N V N N ~ f O f s t ! ? i r 5 c i T r C - S r t £ T r o co 
I S M I - I O co ~5 CN r-i I-I i s *s* »» rz t - I H . ^ : S 

f - l ~1 l-H 1© 
l-J 

1 

— o 
^ 

t - . N 
CO 

o 

-
C I 
f -

c» 
o 
cT 

CO 

s 

cr. 
o 
I D 

I S 
• ^ " 

c-i 

ui 
i s 

;o 
TT 

'~l 
Cl 

5:!; 

t$ •— ;r/T • * -c 

. 1 

1 
iS •>. 

t-i \m 
S t o 
? 3 

a 

•̂  

s 
t o 

c i . 
T p " 
LO 

O 

o 
h ^ 

S s I O 

S|S 
O 'CM 

sis 
r-T le i " 

!" 
^ re- o i N i o i~" r5 T ^ s « ^ i T i i en — i r . : ; u ; « N ^ r : i • i r s 
L I rt w c a T i c c» o i.-; o H o r r ffi c co r^ c . u ; c i r - o . o J 

C j - r * ^ « « i . ' 5 t ~ " ? - 4 r » - < o ^ - i c > r t r o O ' r T C - . t - -? CM .-H « o ! ? j 

c n i - ; o co r : CN i-* • - • i s ^ r ^ - cc c-» H ^ , N 

<-< cv* i-T o " 
;<M 

c i O T O ' . n ^ o c o N C o o u ' . c o t j m a f . ^ ' N c o o o i o t -
V J I ' i r t W n i s - i C O O H C l l s r ' . V C ' f J J L - O C . O f C S 

i B H ^ r t C f M o . r i H f J i . ' ) CO "M V r^ W D - J N g " 0 
r o c e t o t o c c c o c N - r r Q - H T i - - W ^ K r ^ c O - r s u ' r o M 
o t o H t s ^ o o o o N r t X N c o v c . a r H C J s c o o N 

h_^4tO H r i C & r - n H i : - , r - r > l " J H l C C l a ? j 
»-« ?* r-4 I - I i-H 

CO 

^y 
C ) 
V 

o " 

25 

£ O 5 o a 

£ 2 .c 5 

-3 • 
: >»2-

<S ? P H P J P 

' (. 
"3 : £ : » 

e 
• o c • • 

•S * 5 ^ 9« 
. 0 4 ' " ? ^ d d c ! * . = i« 

in 5 5 3^ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

\-7t 
,ic 
*~V 

° j« 
O I K 
i s hrs 

c lt~-
O CI 

<-> ^ -^" o " 
• " ?i 

1 «i 

rt a ^ -

? " ei 
** 5 o 

C C « 

£»H 



STATEMENT "B."—RECEIPTS FROM MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES. 

> 

u 
n 

Date. 

1871. 
January 1... 

January 
January 
Febmar 

16 
20 
yl'3 

From what Hource roceived. 

From Uuitcd States Government war claims 
From Munch Bros. & Co., for etumpagc of 1SG9, 1870 
I tercet on U. S. G percent, currency, bonds, 3330,000 
Interest on U. S.5-20 bonds, gold, $'<£ KM. promium §'̂ 50.23 
IntcreHt on U. S. currency bond*, $25,000 
Interest in U.S. currency bonds, $5.000 
From U.S. Government for boarding U.S. civil convicts 
From J. Dean & Co., for ammpaffO, for 18GU and 1S70 

p.From U. S. Government, percentage on Bale of lancla inMinne-
'. aota ." 

1077 70 

Sinking. 

750 00 

State In-
Mtitutiontj 

SCHOOL F U N J ) . 

073 08 

General. 

9900 00 
2884 23 

Gnneral 
Universi­
ty Fund. 

OOOli 2T 

150 00 

Internal 
Iniprove-
ments. 

M8oi a; 

Totaltt. 

§ 3 W 

1773-4 (i:t 
M M 25 
9<l00 CO 
SSai •!•', 

7.T0 00 
]:">0 00 

1077 70 
073 08 

l i S O l 87 

t o 

CD 



e w 

March 1 3 . . . 
May 9 
A p r l l l l . . . . 
Apri l 1 8 . . . . 
S lay 1 
May 12 

F r o m Winona S:St. Pe t e r Ra i l road Company , for 1370. 
F rom C. D. Dorr , on Btumpuge. 

Ju ly 1., 

J u ly 12.. 
Ju ly 24 . 

AngUBt'lO. 

Sep t 'bc r 23 

Sopt 'bor 56, 
October 5. 

October 26. 

F r o m Pr ison W a r d e n , for labor of p r i soners to Apr i l 1, 1S71.. 
F rom United Statos Gove rum ' t , f o r b ' r d i n g U . S . mi l i ta ry convic t s 
F r o m In teres t on Minneso ta w a r loan 
F r o m N o r t h w e s t e r n Mutunl Life Insurance Company, of Mil­

waukee , WlB., t axes for 1870 
F rom Brooklyn Life Iiiwurance Co., of N e w York, taxes for 1^70. 
F r o m Char t e r Oak Life Insurance Company , of Har t ford , Con­

nect icut , taxes for 1870 
F rom Spriugiiold F i ro and Mar ino Insurance Compauv, of Spr ing-

field, taxes for 1S70 " 
F r o m tiormauia Life Insurance Co., of N e w York, taxes for 1870 
F r o m Nat iona l Life Ins . Co., of U. S. of America, taxes for 1S70.. 
F rom Rai lway Passenger Assurance Co., of Har t ford , taxes for'70 
F rom N e w E u g l t n d Mutua l Life InHnraucoCo., t axes for 1870 . . . . 
F rom Securi ty Life and Annu i ty Insurance Co., t axe s for 1x70 
F r o m Connect icut M u t u a l Life Insurance Co., taxes for 1870 
F r o m Phconix Mutual -Life Iusuraucc Company , taxes for 1870 . . . 
F r o m Mutua l Lifo Insu rance Co., of N e w York, taxes for 1870. . . 
F rom Mutua l Benelit Lifo Insurance Company , t axes for 1370 
F r o m Nor th Amcrioan Life Insurance Company , taxes for 1870.. 
F r o m A^tna Life Insurance Co , of Har t fo rd , t axes for 1S70 
F r o m Knickerbocker Life Insu rance Co., of N . Y., taxes for 1870 
F r o m Equ i t ab l e Life Insurance Company , taxos for 1870 
F r o m Connect icut M u t u a l Lifo Insurance Co., t axes for 1809 
F r o m in te res t on 6 pe r conti curroncy bonds from U. S. G o v ' t . . . 
F r o m in teres t on 6 pe r cent, cur rency bonds from U. S. Gov ' t 
F r o m in te ros t on 6 pe r cent , cu r rency bonds f romU. S. G o v ' t . . . 
F r o m in te res t on 5-20 Uni t ed StateB bonds , gold, $2,631, p r e m i ­

um, $302.91 
F r o m J . Dean & Co., on s t u m p a g c , 1869 and 1870 
F r o m in teres t on Minneso ta loan of 18C7 
F r o m in te res t on M i n n e s o t a loan of 1868 
F r o m in te res t on Minnesota loan of 1869 
F r o m Uni ted States Governmen t , for board ing United Sta tes civ­

il convicts 
F r o m Josial i Jones , on s t u m p a g e , 1870, 1871 
F r o m C h a m b e r s & McMil lan , on e tumpngo, 1870, 1871 
F r o m J o h n Dudley , on s t u m p a g e , 1870, 1S71 
F r o m ealo of school l ands in Rauiscy oounty 
F r o m Pr ison Wardon , for labor of p r i sone r s to Juno 30,1871 . . 
F r o m Pr ison Wardon , for labor of p r i sone r s to Sopt. 30, 1871 
F r o m Brown & Jones , on s t u m p a g e 
F r o m W. Staples & Co., on S t u m p a g e 

1833 60 
24S2 70 

085 11 

10256 3-J 

1905 60 
'2098 80 

mo S7 
3,1 30 

278 SO 

21 11 
•~Zl 74 
7-' 56 
31 57 

380 6'. 
•17 81 

614 91 
7.'4 20 
835 57 
263 
136 71 
488 50 
167 61 
210 36 
004 20 

200 00 

1307 36 

1305 75 
729 23 
452 62 

3,500 00 

150 00 

3500 00 
3500 00 
1750 00 

1685 861. 

1000 00 

385 00 

10256 32 
200 00 
1833 CO 
2481 70 
3500 00 

1930 87 
33 30 

578 80 

24 14 
2)2 74 
72 50 
31 57 
3S0 62 
47 81 
614 91 
724 20 
835 47 
263 21 
J36 71 
483 50 
167 61 
210 S6 
60-1 20 
9900 00 
750 00 
150 00 

2930 91 
1307 36 
.T500 00 
3500 00 
1750 00 

685 11 
1000 00 
1305 75 
729 23 
452 62 

1995 60 
2098 80 

385 00 
1685 86 

O 

O 
i—i 
X 



STATEMENT " B."—RECEIPTS FROM MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES—Continued. 

D.ite. 

1871. 

t( „ 
( 1 

l( ,, 
(( K 

t , 

( I 

(t " 

,( ,. 
(( I , 

Maroh 10 . . . 

F r o m w h a t source received. 

F r o m M a n h a t t a n Life InPimmce Co , of New York taxes for 1870 
F r o m Cont inen ta l Lifo In su rance Co., of New York., t a ion for 1870 

F r o m Union Mu-iial Life Insu rance Co., of Aupusta , t axes for 1370 
F r o m New York Life Insurance Co. , of N e w York, t.ixcH for 1870 
F r o m Covenant Life Insu rance Co., of Now York . t a x f s for 1870. 

F r o m Liverpool , Loudon , and Globo Insurance Co., of Grout 

F r o m Pr ison Warden , for labor of pr iaonera to Dec . 31,1&70 

Revenue . 

1774 66 

S i n k i n g . S ta t e In-
Htitutionfl 

297 63 
i;io 15 
103 so 
24 47 

234 45 
HO 49 
47 02 
24 07 

239 37 
:t3 62 

G49 07 
S3 0.1 

226 9R 
77 46 
20 49 
13 26 

187 29 
19 86 

SCHOOL F U N D . 

Per­
m a n e n t . Genera l . 

General 
Univcrs i - j Improvo-
t y F u n d . m e n t s . 

" 

T o t a b . 

297 63 
1J9 15 
103 89 
24 47 

234 4£> 
30 49 
47 02 

;t3 62 
649 07 
83 03 

226 98 
77 4G 
20 49 
13 25 

187 29 
19 86 

1774 00 
Or 

~ XJ 

3 



March 1.. 

March 4. 

From L. S. fcMiss. Railroad Co . tax for 1870 , 
From St. Paul t S , C. RaiLioad Co., for 1870 , 
From Southern Minnesota Rail rood Co., for 1870 
From Milwaukee & St. Paul Railroad Co.. for 1870 
From Hastings*; Dakota Kuilruud Co., for 1870 
From St. Paul & Chicago Railroad Co., for 1870 ; 
From First Div. Sc. Paul &Pncitlc Railroad Co., for 1870 
From Atlantic andPac. Tel. Co., tax on 1GS miles, at 40c , 
From Northwestern Tel. Co., nix on 1007 miles, at 40c , 
From City Fire 1::H. CO., of Hartford, Ct., taxes for 1870 , 
"rom jtftnn Ins. Co., of Hartford, Ct., taxed for 1870 
From Phtcnix Inn. Co., of Hartford. Ct., taxes for 1870 
From Lohllurd Fire Ins N. Y. Co. of ., tHxes for 1870 
From Connecticut Firo Ins. Co., of Hartford Ct., taxes for 1S7Q 
From Hartford Fire Inn. Co., of Hartford, Ct., taxes for 1870.. 
From Andes Firo Ins. Co., of Hartford,Ct., taxes for 1870 
From Howard Fire Ins. Co., of Hartford, Ct., taxes for 1S70 
From Pacific Fire Inn. Co. of San Francisco, Cal., taxes for 1870 
From Home Ins. Co., of New York, taxes for 1S70 
From Phajnix Ins. Co., of Brooklyn, N. Y. taxes for 1S70 
From Market Fire inn. Co., of N." Y. taxes for 1S70 
From Intenmtioual Ins. Co.,of N.. Y„ taxes for 3870 
From Putnam F . Ins. Co..of Hartford, Con , axes for 1S70...... . 
From Northwestern National Ins.Co., taxes for 1870 
From North British &Mcr.Ins. Co.,London,taxea for 1S70 
From Continemal Ins.Co., of New York, taxeH for 1870 
From Teutonia Life Ins. Co.,of Albany, N. Y., tuxes for 1870 . . . 
From Western IIIH.CO., of Buffalo, N.Y., taxes for 1870 
From Merchants' Ins.Co , of Hartford,Con., taxes for '70 
From Notional Ins.Co., of N.Y., taxes for 1870 
From Imperial Insurance Co , of London, taxeH for 1870 , 
From Republic Iusmance Co., of Chicago, Illinois, taxes for 1870 
From State Insurance Co., of Springfield, III., taxes for 1870 
From North American Insurance Co., of N. Y , taxes for 1S70. 
From Washington Insurance Co,, of New York, taxes for 1870 
From Insurance Co. of North America, of Philad'a, laxes for 1870 
From Niagara Fire Insurance* Co., of New York, taxes for 1870.. 
From Germania Insurance Co., of New York, taxes for 1870.... 
From Republic lusuranco Co., of New York, tuxes for 1S70 
From Hanover Insurance Co.-, of New York, tnxee for 1870 
From Yonkerfl and New York Ins. Co., of N.Y., taxes for 1870.. 
From Albany City Insurance Company, taxes for 1870 
From Buffalo City Insurance Co., of Buffalo, N.Y., 1870 
From Hahnemann Life Insurance Company, taxes for 1870 
From Merchants' Insurance Co., of Chicago, Hi., taxes for 1870 

a w 

w K* *•* 

IE p 

2661 10 
7366 85 

• .1355 45 
21019 37 

73 ca 
192 lu 
0549 3u 
07 20 
402 SO 
103 SS 
OSO OK 
507 7i 
222 54 
33 63 

.509 OS 
45 74 
19 1o 
190 37 
100 04 

101 00 

44 30 

7 0.' 
211 83 
244 9S 
46 13 
132 23 
G90 95 
20 81 
109 57 
8 40 

201 42 
128 5 J 
126 02 
126 52 
126 52 
103 36 
87 06 
58 37 
18 66 
210 17 

2051 
7356 
6355 

21019 
71 

192 
9519 

07 
402 
103 
6S6 
507 
222 

33 
50.3 

45 
19 

190 
600 

82 
07 

101 
038 

41 
394 
380 

7 
211 
211 

46 
132 
090 
20 
109 
8 

201 
120 
120 
120 
120 
103 
87 
58 
18 

210 

to 
llO 



STATEMENT " B."—RECEIPTS FROM MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES—Coutinued. 

D a t e . 

1871 

N o v e m b e r 3 

it 

,( 
N o v . 2 0 . . . 

( i 

u 
u 
(4 ,( 

N o v . H I . . . . 

N o v . 2 7 . . . . 

N o v . 2 8 . . . . 

Nov.- 3 0 . . . . 

4( K 

tl 
[; ,. 
(( 
(t 

F r o m wha t source received, 

F r o m AinoricHU Popula r Llfo Inaurnnco Company , taxeH for 1870 

F r o m United 8ta tes Government , for boa rd ing United States mi l -

F rom St. Paul & Sioux City Rai l road Company , for r i g h t of w a y . 

Rovcnno. 

13009 5S 

1310 73 

• 4402 00 

S i n k i n g . 

1600 00 

Stuto I n . 
BtitntioiiH 

142 66 
31 35 

74 

74026 32 

SCHOOL F U N D . 

Per­
m a n e n t . 

1454 24 
20-16 15 

1383 13 
821 12 

85 90 
48 00 

623 85 
500 00 

600 00 
1800 65 
400 00 
230 61 
406 50 

90 00 

138;! 14 
150 00 
255 35 

758 41 

19391 55 

Gonernl . 

3500 00 

""'ssi'so 

41754 91 

Gonernl 
Univerfll-
ty F u n d . 

1677 35 

2305 40 

864 52 
1000 00 
707 00 

274 20 

6000 00 

19569 72 

In te rna l 
Improve ­
m e n t s 

14301 87 

TotalB. 

1454 24 
2045 15 
1677 35 
13S2 13 
821 15 

142 66 
3-1 35 

74 
13009 53 

864 52 
1000 00 
707 00 

S5 90 
4S 00 

274 20 
623 85 
500 00 

CGOO 00 

1310 73 
600 00 

1800 65 
400 00 
230 61 
406 50 

90 00 
3500 00 
1383 14 

150 90 
255 35 
383 80 
758 41 

215056 90 

g 3 



254 APPENDIX. 

EXPENDITURES, 1871. 

Exponditnrce . L n w Library ? 70 37 
Law Library, 1870 023 90 
Law Library, 1871 275 20 
Chicago Eye and Ear InnrmarT, 1863 166 18 
Support of Soldiers' Orphans,'l869 j 5,987 76 
Anoka Iron Bridge, 1869 7,000 00 
Cottonwood River Bridge, 1869 4,787 50 
Legislative fund, 1870 2 00 

" " 1S71 36,429 7 9 
Historical Society, 1870 344 00 

" « 1S71 2,155 50 
Governor's salary, 1870 250 00 

" •• 1871 2,700 00 
Secretary's salary, 1870 450 00 

" 1 8 7 1 . . . . : 1,050 00 
Auditor's " 1870 124 00 

" " 1881 1,375 00 
. Treasurer's salary, 1870 83 33 

" •' 1971 91C 67 
Attorney General's salary, 1870 r. 1C6 69 

'• " " 1871 916 67 
Stporlntendcnt of Public Instruction's salarv, 1870 208 33 

" '• " 1S71 2,29167 
Adjutant General's salarv, 1S70 125 00 

" " •' * 1871 1,375 00. 
Land Commissioner's Balary, 1870 125 00 

" •> " 1871 1,375 00 
Librarian's salary, 1870 66 65 

" " 1871 733 35 
Janitor's salary, 1870 66 65 

" " 1871 7a3 35 
Night Watch's salary, 1870 60 00 

" " 1871 550 00 
Governor's Privato Secretary's salary, 1S70 125 00 

1871 1,375 40 
Assistant Secretary's Halary, 1870 166 68 

" " " 1871 749 97 
Chiof Clerk Auditor's salary, 1870 155 00 

" •' " 1871 1,375 00 
Land Office Clerk's salary, 1871 1,000 00 
Deputy Treasurer's salary, 1870 83 33 

" " " 1871 916 67 
Public Instr. Clerk's salary, 1870 100 00 

" " ••' 1871 1,100 00 
Attorney General's Clerk's salary, 1870 16 00 

" " " 1871 183 35 
Military Storekeeper's salary, 1871 150 00 
Auditor's ext ia Clerk's salary, 1871 140 00 



APPENDIX. 255 

Execut ive Cont ingent , 1S70 
" " 1871 

Governor ' s " 1871 
Secre ta ry ' s " 1S71 
A u d i t o r ' s " 1B70 

" " 1871 
T r e a s u r e r ' s *; 1869 

" " 1870 
•• « 1871 

A t t ' y Gen 'a " 1870 
1871 

Publ ic Ins t r . •' 1871 
A d j t . G e n . ' s " 1871 
L i b r a r i a n ' s '• 1370 

" >• 1871 
Sta t i s t ics " 1370 
Comia ' r of Stut ls t lcs ' sa lary , 1871. 
Sa lar tesof Judges , 1870 

1871. Clerk Supremo Court sulary, 1370 
« «' " 1871 

Repor t e r " " 1ST0 
'• " " 1871 

Vols. 11 and IS Snpreme Court R e p o r t 
Supreme Court Cout lugcnt , 1870 

1871 
P r in t i ng F.iecutive Bocumcntu , 1870 

« •• " . 1871 
P r in t i ng for t he Leg is la tu re , 1871 
P r i n t i n g L a w s and Journa l s , 1870 

1871 
P r in t i ng and Adver t i s ing , 1871 
P r in t ing Laws in N e w s p a p e r s , 1871 
P r i n t i n g and. adver t i s ing Deficiency, 1871 
P r in t ing Paper , 1870 

" " 1871 : 
P repa r ing LawB and Jou rna l s , 1371 
Prison Curren t Expenses , 1»70 

" " 1871 
Pr ison Officers' sa larv , 1370 

" N e w bui ld ing , 1871 23,837 07 
Cells,1871 

" Yard and Fence • 
Mi l i ta ry S to rekeeper ' s deficiency ., 
Insane suppo r t , 1871 
Insane bu i ld ing , 1871 37,000 00 
Deaf, D u m b and Blind suppo r t , 1871 15,000 00 
Kcfonn School s u p p o r t , 1871 12,000 00 

" land, 1870 7,000 00 
'• l i b ra ry , 1S71 500 00 

Pr in t ing laws in newspape r s , deficiency 1,725 15 
Univers i ty of Minnesota , 1870 10,000 00 
Selecting Univers i ty lands 630 GO 
F i r s t N o r m a l School s u p p o r t . 1871 8,000 00 
Insane Bu i ld ing deficiency. 1871 26.169 00 
F i r s t N o r m a l School Bui ld ing dof., 1871 10,744 84 
Hea t ing of Capitol , 1871 20.169 00 
Second N o r m a l School s u p p o r t , 1S71 5,000 00 
Deaf, D u m b and Bl ind Bui lding, 1871 25,000 00 
Second Normal School Bui lding, 1871 4,200 00 
T h i r d Normal School Bui ld ing s u p p o r t , 1871 0,000 00 
Immigra t ion , 1870 298 75 

•• 1871 8,999 61 
Agr icul tura l Societios, 1870 I l l 11 

" " 1S71 : . . . 2,904 76 
Sheriff 's fund, 1870 1,205 76 

" 1871 2,500 00 
Selling State Lands , deficiency, 1871 : 297 05 

1370 66 68 
" « " 1871 960 40 

T e a c h o r s ' I n s t i t u t e s , 1S70 50 15 
" 1871 1,900 00 

Repa i r s of Capi to l , 1S70 S10 00 
" " 1871 3,000 00 

Fuel and L igh t , 1370 3 50 
" " 1871 997 64 

R»nt of Governor ' s House, 1870. . . : 150 00 
« '• •' 1871 599 98 

Repa i r ing Legis la t ive Hal l , 1S70 261 10 
Rent of ArsonHl, 1870 100 00 

• • « 1371 300 00 

504 82 
1.323 7.1 

300 00 
300 00 

18 99 
328 65 

30 50 
19 50 

397 53 
(i5 40 

986 06 
457 16 
248 9S 

71 78 
208 20 
100 68 
749 97 

6,474 99 
27,441 67 

66 65 
733 25 E x p e n d i t u r e * . 
100 00 
500 00 

1,200 00 
105 38 
400 00 

12 05 
2,500 00 
1,174 89 

124 25 
3,670 05 
3,701 17 
2,998 8.) 

481 J3 
1,639 44 
3.000 00 

COO 00 
700 00 

25,635 99 
639 49 

23,837 07 
13,283 80 
2,600 00 

150 00 
56,000 00 
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State Arms, 1370 ! 21 86 
1371 103 61 

Repairs of Library, 1370 19 12 
Repairs of artillery trucks, 1S71 10 39 
Railroad investigating committee, 1871 174 67 
Compiling; ceueus, 1871 300 00 
Fire proof safe. 1871... I 300 00 
Manual maps, 1871 50 00 
6tate Board of Equalization, 1871 100 00 
IicSnenr countv 93 25 
Ladles^Rellef Association, 1871 112 00 
Portrait of Gov. Swift, 1871 1S5 00 
Eye and Ear (for soldiers), 1871 ". 253 74 
H P. Van Cleve, 1871 2,431)66 
G. C. Chamberlain, 1S71 523 83 
H.S. Brainerd, 1871 417 34 
Paul Faber, 1871 3S8 00 

Expenditures j j .Shaubut, 1871 150 00 
A. L. Patehin, 1871 170 00 
Drs. Murphy fc Wharton : 50 00 
S. L. Ballev. 1871 41 00 
O. W. Whiillon, 1871 150 00 
MathiesTbeis, 1871 125 00 
Math les Mergene, 1871 90 00 
Ferdinand Monte, 1S71 103 00 
Sherwood Hough, 1S71 35 37 
A C Hawlcv, 1S71 IS 40 
Mrs M R. Smith, 1S71 200 00 
E. P. Freeman and Win. Schimiuel, 1871 60 00 

$ 471,441 50 
• Contested election, Fillmore, 18G1, (revenue fund) 50 

General University fund, 1871 17,500 00 
Interest on loans 15,750 00 

Total warrants paid J 504,692 00 
Revenue fund paid wolf bounties 96 00 
General school fund paid school apportionments 164,668 17 
Permanent school fund, Missouri 6 per cent, bonds 47,500 00 
General school fund, bonajid^ running interest, commission aud exchango 

on $50,000Missouri 6 percent, bonds 1,652 50 

' % 718,608 67 


